

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN
DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN
DIVISION

Supreme Court No. 161492

_____/
MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH, PLLC d/b/a
GRAND HEALTH PARTNERS, WELLSTON MEDICAL
CENTER, PLLC, PRIMARY HEALTH SERVICES, P.C.
and JEFFERY GULICK,

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

Plaintiffs,

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE
COUNCIL, AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

v

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY
GENERAL, and MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DIRECTOR,

Defendants

C. Thomas Ludden (P45481)
LIPSON NEILSON P.C.
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Legislative Exchange Council
3910 Telegraph Road, Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302
(248) 593-5000
tludden@lipsonneilson.com

Jonathon Paul Hauenschild, Esq.
Bartlett D. Cleland, Esq.
American Legislative Exchange Council
2900 Crystal Dr., Ste. 600
Arlington, Virginia 22202
Main – (703) 373-0933
jhauenschild@alec.org
bcleland@alec.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. Introduction and Statement Of Interest..... 1

II. Summary of the Argument3

III. Argument.....6

 A. The Police Powers of a State Belong to the Legislature6

 B. The History and Text of the Acts Reveal that the Legislature Intended for Gubernatorial
Emergency Authority Related to Pandemics to End After 28 Days 9

 C. The Governor’s Exercise of Authorities Under The Emergency Powers of the Governor
Act and the Emergency Management Act Violate the Separation of Powers and Threaten the
Structure of Government..... 20

 D. Four Other State Supreme Courts Have Weighed Gubernatorial Emergency Authorities
With Differing Results..... 33

IV. Conclusion 37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apsey v Memorial Hospital</i> , 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007).....	10
<i>Bloomfield Township v Kane</i> , 302 Mich App 170; 839 NW2d 505 (2013)	29
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1; 367 NW2d 1 (1985) .	20, 28, 29
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v Brown</i> , 366 Or 506; 466 P3d 30 (2020).....	36
<i>G.C. Timmis & Co. v Guardian Alarm Co.</i> , 468 Mich 416; 662 NW2d 710 (2003)	10
<i>Jacobson v Massachusetts</i> , 197 US 11; 25 S Ct 358; 49 L Ed 643 (1905)	7, 8
<i>Judicial Attorneys Association v State</i> , 459 Mich 291; 586 N.W.2d 894 (1998).....	22, 23
<i>Kelly v Legislative Coordinating Council</i> , 460 P3d 832 (Kan 2020).....	35
<i>Local 321, State, Co. & Muni. Workers of America v City of Dearborn</i> , 311 Mich 674; 19 NW2d 140 (1945)	32
<i>Makowski v Governor</i> , 495 Mich 465; 852 NW2d 61 (2014)	22, 32
<i>Manuel v Gill</i> , 481 Mich 637; 753 NW2d 48 (2008)	10
<i>McNeil v Charlevoix County</i> , 484 Mich 69; 772 NW2d 18 (2009).....	21
<i>Mugler v Kansas</i> , 123 US 623; 8 S Ct 273; 31 L Ed 205 (1887)	6, 7
<i>People ex rel. Hill v Board of Ed. Of City of Lansing</i> , 224 Mich 388; 195 NW 95 (1923)	7
<i>People v Mazur</i> , 497 Mich 302; 872 NW2d 201 (2015)	10
<i>People v Piasecki</i> , 333 Mich 122; 52 NW2d 626 (1952)	8, 28
<i>People v Smith</i> , 87 Mich App 730; 276 NW2d 481 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>People v Turmon</i> , 417 Mich 638; 340 NW2d 620 (1983)	21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Rogowski v City of Detroit</i> , 374 Mich 408; 132 NW2d 16 (1965).....	7
<i>Soap and Detergent Association v Natural Resources Commission</i> , 415 Mich 728; 330 NW2d 346 (1982).....	26
<i>U.S. v Will</i> , 449 US 200; 101 S Ct 471; 66 L Ed2d 392 (1980)	23
<i>Walsh v City of River Rouge</i> , 385 Mich 623; 189 NW 2d 318 (1971)	15, 16
<i>Westervelt v Natural Resources Commission</i> , 402 Mich 412; 263 NW2d 564 (1978)	21
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v Palm</i> , 391 Wis2d 497; 942 NW2d 900 (2020).....	33, 34
<i>Wolf v Scarnati</i> , ___ A.3d ___; 2020 WL 3567269 (Pa 2020).....	35, 36

STATUTES

20 Ill Comp Stat 3305/7	16
35 Pa C S § 7301.....	36
35 Pa C S §§ 7301, <i>et seq.</i>	16

Alaska Stat § 26.23.900 16

Colo Rev Stat §§ 24-33.5-701, *et seq.* 16

Fla Stat §§ 252.31, *et seq.* 16

Ind Code § 10-14-3-12 16

Kan Stat Ann § 48-924 35

Kan Stat Ann § 48-925 16

MCL § 10.31 14, 16, 19

MCL § 10.33 28

MCL § 30.402 17

MCL § 30.403 16

MCL § 30.405 19, 28, 29

MCL § 30.406 28

MCL §§ 10.31-10.33 9, 15, 28

MCL §§ 30.401, *et seq.* 9

MCL §§ 30.401, *et. seq.* 17

Md Code Ann, Public Safety §§ 14-101, *et seq.* 16

Minn Stat §§ 12.21, *et seq.* 16

Or Rev Stat § 433.441 36

Va Code Ann §§ 44-146.13, *et seq.* 16

Wis Stat § 227.24 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Legislative Exchange Council, *Statement of Principles to Inform Emergency Management Act Reform*, adopted August 9, 2020 <<https://www.alec.org/model-policy/statement-of-principles-to-inform-emergency-management-act-reform/>> (accessed August 25, 2020) 2

Amy Marcinkiewicz, *Confidential agreement uncovered allowed Pa. car show to happen despite COVID-19 restrictions*, WPXI, August 19, 2020, <<https://www.wpxi.com/news/investigates/confidential-agreement-uncovered-allowed-car-show-happen-despite-covid-19-restrictions/BUN43H7C3ZDCJJ2MIIEYXRN6AU/>> (accessed August 22, 2020) 30

Bill of Rights Institute, *Incorporation*, <<https://billofrightsinstitute.org/educate/educator-resources/landmark-cases/incorporation/>> (accessed August 18, 2020) 8

Christen Smith, *Pennsylvania Senate approves constitutional amendments to limit governor’s emergency powers*, Washington Examiner, July 17, 2020. <<https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/politics/pennsylvania-senate-approves->

constitutional-amendments-to-limit-governors-emergency-powers> (accessed August 20, 2020) 3

Constitutional Rights Foundation, *Bill of Rights in Action: The 14th Amendment and the ‘Second Bill of Rights,’* Constitutional Rights Foundation <<https://www.crf-usa.org/bill-of-rights-in-action/bria-7-4-b-the-14th-amendment-and-the-second-bill-of-rights>> (accessed August 18, 2020)..... 8

Craig Mauger and James David Dickson, *With little social distancing, Whitmer marches with protesters*, The Detroit News, June 4, 2020, <<https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/michigan/2020/06/04/whitmer-appears-break-social-distance-rules-highland-park-march/3146244001/>> (accessed August 22, 2020) 30

Craig Mauger, *Michigan epidemiologists in power fight: “Health emergency” only ends with vaccine*, The Detroit News, Aug. 19, 2020. <<https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/michigan/2020/08/20/mich-epidemiologists-court-fight-emergency-ends-vaccine/5609489002/>> (accessed August 20, 2020)..... 4

Department of State Police, *Executive Analysis: HB 5314*, (July 29, 1975) <<https://lmdigital.libraryofmichigan.org/collections/p16110coll6/items/148498>> (accessed August 16, 2020)..... 17

Derick Hutchinson, *6 Michigan businesses fined for ‘serious violations’ of COVID-19 safety protocols*, Local 4, Click on Detroit, August 21, 2020, <<https://www.clickondetroit.com/news/local/2020/08/21/6-michigan-businesses-fined-for-serious-violations-of-covid-19-safety-protocols/>> (accessed August 22, 2020) 30

Eric D. Lawrence, *Michigan health official: More coronavirus cases expected, most symptoms should be mild*, Detroit Free Press, Mar. 11, 2020, <<https://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/2020/03/11/whitmer-state-emergency-michigan-coronavirus-covid-19/5024357002/>> (accessed August 15, 2020) 11

Eva Valera, Ph.D., Harvard Health Publishing, Harvard Health Blog, *When lockdown is not actually safer: Intimate partner violence during COVID-19*, July 7, 2020, <<https://www.health.harvard.edu/blog/when-lockdown-is-not-actually-safer-intimate-partner-violence-during-covid-19-2020070720529>> (July 7, 2020)(accessed August 24, 2020) 31

Executive Order No. 2020-21 12, 29

Executive Order No. 2020-100 12, 28

Executive Order No. 2020-153 28

Executive Order No. 2020-160 28

F. David Trickey, *Constitutional and Statutory Bases of Governors’ Emergency Powers*, 64 Mich L Rev 290 (1965) 15

Fox 2 Detroit, *Whitmer clarifies essential order: ‘if businesses are not sure if they’re life-sustaining, assume they are not*, March 26, 2020, <<https://www.fox2detroit.com/news/whitmer-clarifies-essential-order-if-businesses-are-not-sure-if-theyre-life-sustaining-assume-they-are-not>> (accessed August 22, 2020) 30

- Greg Pickel, *Why did Pa. Gov. Tom Wolf join a protest with hundreds of people, breaking the rules in a yellow-phase county?* PennLive, June 5, 2020, <<https://www.pennlive.com/coronavirus/2020/06/why-did-pa-gov-tom-wolf-join-a-protest-with-thousands-of-people-breaking-the-rules-in-a-yellow-phase-county.html>> (accessed August 22, 2020)..... 30
- Hilary Whittaker, *Final Report of the Emergency Preparedness Project*, National Governor’s Association, December 31, 1978, 78 <<https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d00678253a&view=1up&seq=78>> (accessed August 16, 2020) 17
- Janice Selberg, *Powers of the Governor: Sources*, 99-Jul Mich B J 52 (July 2020)..... 14
- Jason Schaumburg, *North Carolina Legislature unable to override Cooper’s COVID-19 vetoes*, The Center Square, July 8, 2020. <https://www.thecentersquare.com/north_carolina/north-carolina-legislature-unable-to-override-coopers-covid-19-vetoes/article_4069f4d8-c144-11ea-971d-d73cc89e598e.html> (accessed August 20, 2020). 3
- Jay Greene, *Hospitals prepare for potential surge of patients from coronavirus*, Crain’s Detroit Business, March 14, 2020. <<https://www.crainsdetroit.com/health-care/hospitals-prepare-potential-surge-patients-coronavirus>> (accessed August 15, 2020) 12
- John Locke, *Second Treatise of Government*, (Barnes & Noble 2004)..... 24
- Laura Benshoff, Ryan Briggs, *Just insanity: Closed Pa. businesses cry foul as competitors snag waivers to reopen*, WHYY PBS, April 2, 2020, <<https://why.org/articles/just-insanity-closed-pa-businesses-cry-foul-as-competitors-snap-waivers-to-reopen/>> (accessed August 22, 2020) 30
- Lauren Gibbons, *Thousands converge at Michigan Capitol to protest coronavirus stay-at-home order, Whitmer warns it will ‘put more people at risk,’* MLive, April 15, 2020, <<https://www.mlive.com/public-interest/2020/04/thousands-converge-at-michigan-capitol-to-protest-coronavirus-stay-at-home-order-whitmer-warns-it-will-put-more-people-at-risk.html>> (accessed August 22, 2020) 30
- Leo Sher, *The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on suicide rates*, QJM An International Journal of Medicine, June 30, 2020, <<https://academic.oup.com/qjmed/advance-article/doi/10.1093/qjmed/hcaa202/5857612>> (accessed August 22, 2020) 31
- Mark E. Czeisler, Rashon I. Lane, MA, Emiko Petrosky, et al. *Mental Health, Substance Use, and Suicidal Ideation During the COVID-19 Pandemic – United States, June 24-30, 2020*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR), August 14, 2020, <<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/mm6932a1.htm>> (accessed August 22, 2020) 31
- Melissa Healy, *Domestic violence rose during lockdown – and injuries are dramatically more severe, study finds*, Los Angeles Times, Aug. 18, 2020, <<https://www.latimes.com/science/story/2020-08-18/intimate-partner-violence-spiked-80-after-pandemic-lockdown-began>> (accessed August 24, 2020)..... 31
- Merriam-Webster, “emergency,” available at <<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/emergency>> (accessed August 15, 2020)..... 11

Michigan Coronavirus, *Long Term Care Data*,
 <https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98163_98173-526911--,00.html>
 (accessed August 19, 2020). 12

Michigan Coronavirus, *Michigan Data, Total Testing*,
 <https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98163_98173---,00.html> (accessed
 August 19, 2020)..... 12

Michigan Coronavirus, *Michigan Data: COVID-19 Cases by County, Oakland County*,
 <https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98163_98173---,00.html> (accessed
 August 19, 2020)..... 13

Michigan Coronavirus, *Michigan Data: COVID-19 Cases by County, Sanilac County*,
 <https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98163_98173---,00.html> (accessed
 August 19, 2020)..... 13

Molly McCann, *Governors Can't Use Coronavirus To Indefinitely Declare A State Of
 Emergency*, *The Federalist*, Aug. 11, 2020, <[https://thefederalist.com/2020/08/11/governors-
 cant-use-coronavirus-to-indefinitely-declare-a-state-of-emergency/](https://thefederalist.com/2020/08/11/governors-cant-use-coronavirus-to-indefinitely-declare-a-state-of-emergency/)> (accessed August 17,
 2020) 27

Note, *Judicial Control of the Riot Curfew*, 77 *Yale L J* 1560 (1968)..... 14, 15

OAG, 2007, No. 7205 (September 14, 2007) 8

Samantha Chang, *Colorado restaurant serving Mother's Day brunch has license suspended for
 defying lockdown*, *BizPac Review*, May 12, 2020,
 <[https://www.bizpacreview.com/2020/05/12/colorado-restaurant-serving-mothers-day-
 brunch-has-license-suspended-by-health-department-919860](https://www.bizpacreview.com/2020/05/12/colorado-restaurant-serving-mothers-day-brunch-has-license-suspended-by-health-department-919860)> (accessed August 22, 2020). 30

See ABC News, *'This Week' Transcript 3-22-20: FEMA Administrator Pete Gaynor, Gov. Phil
 Murphy, Gov. Gretchen Whitmer*, March 22, 2020, <[https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/week-
 transcript-22-20-fema-administrator-pete-gaynor/story?id=69733494](https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/week-transcript-22-20-fema-administrator-pete-gaynor/story?id=69733494)> (accessed August 17,
 2020) 26

Shelly Stallsmith, *Pennsylvania Gov. Wolf threatens consequences for counties, businesses that
 reopen too soon*, *USA Today*, May 12, 2020,
 <[https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2020/05/12/pa-gov-wolf-punches-back-
 consequences-reopening-too-soon/3115731001/](https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2020/05/12/pa-gov-wolf-punches-back-consequences-reopening-too-soon/3115731001/)> (accessed August 22, 2020) 30

Sophia Chang, *Federal Judge Rules New York Cannot Limit Religious Gatherings With BLM
 Protests and Businesses Reopening*, *Gothamist*, June 27, 2020,
 <[https://gothamist.com/news/federal-judge-rules-new-york-cannot-limit-religious-gatherings-
 blm-protests-and-businesses-reopening](https://gothamist.com/news/federal-judge-rules-new-york-cannot-limit-religious-gatherings-blm-protests-and-businesses-reopening)> (accessed August 22, 2020). 31

The Federalist No. 47 25, 32

The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (John C. Hamilton, ed., 1998) 20

The Federalist No. 51 (Hamilton) (John C. Hamilton, ed. 1998)..... 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963 art 3, § 2 22

Const 1963 art 4 § 1 23

Const 1963 art 5 § 1	23
Or Const art X-A, § 1.....	36
